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March 20, 2008

Mr. Edward Hansen
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau

1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: 2007 ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

EME JCT. N-5 SITE (AP-66)
T20S, R37E, SECTION 5, UNIT LETTER N

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Mr. Hansen:

On behalf of Rice Operating Company (ROC), Trident Environmental takes this opportunity to
submit the 2007 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the EME Jct. N-5 Site located in the Eunice-

Monument-Eumont (EME) Salt Water Disposal (SWD) System.

ROC is the service provider (agent) for the EME SWD System and has no ownership of any portion of
pipeline, well, or facility. The EME SWD System is owned by a consortium of oil producers, System
Partners, who provide all operating capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis.

Thank you for your consideration concerning this annual summary of groundwater monitoring
information. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (432) 638-8740 or Kristin Pope at

(505) 393-9174.

Sincerely,
AZW Y ki

Gilbert J. Van Deventer, PG, REM

cc: KFP, JSC, file

enclosures: table, graphs, maps, well sampling data forms, and laboratory analytical reports.
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EME Jct. N-5 Site (AP-66)
T20S-R37E-Section SN

Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Sampling Results

Monitoring Depth "0 Water T_ab]e Chloride DS Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene
wn S D] o |y | @0 | e | men | men) (mg/L) (mg/L)
01/10/02 35.50 3523.85 1,160 2,652 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006 <0.006

05/13/02 37.47 3521.88 993 2,520 <0.001 0.002 0.003 0.009

08/12/02 37.75 3521.60 939 2,700 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.001
11/04/02 37.90 352145 1,200 3,083 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006

03/14/03 37.78 3521.57 1,050 2,310 <0.001 0.002 0.004 0.011

05/29/03 38.00 3521.35 1,130 3,230 <0.001 0.001 0.004 0.01

08/22/03 38.42 3520.93 1,200 2,930 - — - -

11/20/03 38.63 3520.72 1,150 3,200 <0.001 0.002 0.003 0.012
02/20/04 38.50 3520.85 1,180 2,575 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006

05/26/04 37.80 3521.55 1,000 2,583 <0.002 0.005 0.005 0.010

09/02/04 37.94 3521.41 1,150 3,170 <0.001 0.001 0.002 0.003
12/21/04 35.12 3524.23 1,330 3,990 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

MW-I 01/26/05 34.03 352532 1,810 4,280 <0.001 <0.001 0.001 0.001
02/08/05 3379 3525.56 1,640 4,280 <0.001 <0.001 0.002 0.001

05/02/05 34.50 3524.85 2,140 5,680 <0.001 <0.001 0.003 0.002
08/11/05 3339 3525.96 1,860 4,480 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

11/28/05 3290 3526.45 1,430 3,180 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
02/21/06 32.72 3526.63 1,340 3,550 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
05/17/06 32.83 3526.52 1,350 2,780 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

08/21/06 33.45 3525.90 1,070 2,580 <0.001 0.001 0.001 0.004

11/07/06 3235 3527.00 841 1,860 0.002 <0.001 0.001 0.001

03/06/07 31.67 3527.68 57 1,720 <0.001 0.001 0.001 <0.001

06/07/07 31.57 3527.78 731 1,990 <0.001 0.001 0.001 <0.001
08/27/07 32.12 3527.23 780 2,183 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006
11/09/07 31.84 3527.51 724 1,707 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 <0.003

08/21/06 33.04 3525.70 1,860 3,800 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

11/07/06 32.06 3526.68 1L,710 3,310 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

MW-2 03/06/07 31.32 3527.42 1,800 3,940 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
06/07/07 31.22 3527.52 1,590 4,590 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
08/27/07 317 3526.99 1,500 4,441 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006
11/09/07 31.45 3527.29 1,440 2,962 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.003

08/21/06 31.86 3526.10 553 1,630 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

11/07/06 30.68 3527.28 491 1,270 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

MW-3 03/06/07 30.02 3527.94 333 1,220 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
06/07/07 29.93 3528.03 425 1,340 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
08/27/07 30.50 3527.46 440 1,379 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.006
11/09/07 3033 3527.63 448 1,296 < 0.001 < 0.001 < (.001 < 0.003

WQCC Standards 250 1000 0.01 0.75 0.75 0.62

Total Drssolved Sorlds ¢ 1DS). chloride, sulfate, and BTEX concentrations listed i milligsams per Iiter (mg/L)
Analyses performed by Environmental Lab uf Texas (Odessa TX) or Cardinal Laboratorics {Hobbs NM).

Values 1 boldfoce type indicate exceed New Mexco Water Quality C WQUC) standards.
AMSL - Abowe Mean Sca Level: BROC - Below Top of Castig

Eevations ad state plane covrdmates surveyed by Rasin Surveys, Hohbs, NM.




12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texay 79765

A Xenco Laboratories Company

Analytical Report

Prepared for:
Kristin Farnis-Pope

Rice Operating Co.
122 W. Taylor
Hobbs, NM 88240

Project: EME Jct. N-5
Project Number: None Given

Location: T20S-R37E-Sec 5N- Lea County, NM

Lab Order Number: 7C09025

Report Date: 03/29/07



Rice Operating Co.

122 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240

Project; EME Jct. N-5
Project Number: None Given
Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Fax: (505) 397-1471

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

Monitor Well #1 ' 7C09025-01 Water 03/06/07 11:30 03-09-2007 13:15
Monitor Well #2 7C09025-02 Water 03/06/07 10:45 03-09-2007 13:15
Monitor Well #3 7C09025-03 Water 03/06/07 09:40 03-09-2007 13:15

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

‘
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
MHobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Organics by GC
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Monitor Well #1 (7C09025-01) Water
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 1 EC71307 03/13/07 03/13/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene J [0.000893] 0.00100 ' " » " " ’
Ethylbenzene J [0.000986] 0.00100 " " » " " "
Xylene (p/m) 0.00178 0.00100 " " " " " !
Xylene (o) 0.00199 0.00100 ! » " . " ’
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89.8% - 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.2% 80-120 " ” " "
Monitor Well #2 (7C09025-02) Water
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 1 EC71307 03/13/07 03/13/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.00100 "o " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 " " " " LR "
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.6% 80-120 4 " " "

rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.0% 80-120 " ” " "
Monitor Well #3 (7C09025-03) Water
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 1 EC71307 03/13/07 03/13/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.00100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 ! " " . " "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 " " " " " .
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.0% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.2% 80-120 " " " "
* nvitormemat Eabof-Texas . The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 2 of 10
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Rice Operating Co.
122 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240

Project: EME Jct. N-5

Project Number: None Given
Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Fax: (505) 397-1471

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods

Environmental. Lab of Texas

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Monitor Well #1 (7C09025-01) Water
Total Alkalinity 336 200 mgl 1 EC71304  03/13/07 03/13/07 EPA 310.1M
Chloride 757 12.5 " 25 ECT71615  03/14/07 03/14/07 EPA 300.0
Total Dissolved Solids 1720 10.0 " 1 EC71610  03/12/07 03/13/07 EPA 160.1
Sulfate 97.3 12.5 " 25 EC71615  03/14/07 03/14/07 EPA 300.0
Monitor Well #2 (7C09025-02) Water
Total Alkalinity 312 200 mglL 1 BC71304  03/13/07 03/13/07 EPA 310.1M
Chloride 1800 25.0 " 50 EC71615  03/14/07 03/14/07 EPA 300.0
Total Dissolved Solids 3940 10.0 " 1 EC71610  03/12/07 03/13/07 EPA 160.1 -
Sulfate 169 25.0 " 50 EC71615  03/14/07 03/14/07 EPA 300.0
Moenitor Well #3 (7C09025-03) Water
Total Alkalinity 336 200 mglL 1 EC71304  03/13/07 03/13/07  EPA310.IM
Chloride 333 10.0 ’ 20 EC71615  03/14/07 03/14/07 EPA 300.0
Total Dissolved Solids 1220 10.0 ' 1 EC71610  03/12/07 03/13/07 EPA 160.1
Sulfate 91.1 10.0 ” 20 ECT7I615  03/14/07 03/14/07 EPA 300.0

. .

A Xenco Laboratories Company

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

12600 West [-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
@ Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Monitor Well #1 (7C09025-01) Water
Calcium 229 0200 mglL 1 EC72614  03/23/07 03/23/07 EPA 6020A
Magnesiam 65.3 0.500 " . . " " "
Potassium 4.03 0.500 " " " " " "
Sodium 388 0.500 ! " " " " "
Monitor Well #2 (7C09025-02) Water
Calcium 505 0200 mglL 1 ECT72614  03/23/07 03/23/07 EPA 6020A
Magnesium 127 0.500 " " " " " !
Potassium 5.64 0.500 " " " " " !
Sodium 588 0.500 " 4 " " " "
Monitor Well #3 (7C09025-03) Water
Calcium 167 0.200 mglL 1 EC72614  03/23/07 03/23/07 EPA 6020A
Magnesium 50.0 0.500 " " i " " "
Potassium 3.27 0.500 " " " " " "

godium 216 0.500 . » " " " "

mvitonmentat tabof-Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
Page 4 of 10
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Rice Operaﬁng Co. Project: EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
Hobbs NM, 88240 Ptoject Manager: Kristin F arris-Popc

Organics by GC - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EC71307 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Blank (EC71307-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/07
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L
Toluene ND 0.00100 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 "
Xylene (p/m) ) ND 0.00100 i
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 40.0 ug/l 50.0 80.0 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.8 " 50.0 87.6 80-120
LCS (EC71307-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/07
Benzene 0.0438 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 , 87.6 80-120
Toluene 0.0413 0.00100 " 0.0500 82.6 80-120
Ethylbenzene / 0.0422 0.00100 " 0.0500 84.4 80-120
Kylene (p/m) 0.0843 0.00100 N 0.100 843 80-120
Xylene (0) 0.0406 0.00100 " 0.0500 81.2 80-120
Surrogate: a,q a-Triflucrotoliene 42.5 ug/l 500 85.0 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.6 ” 500 ' 95.2 80-120
Calibration Check (EC71307-CCV1) Prepared: 03/13/07 Analyzed: 03/14/07
Benzene 0.0450 mg/L 0.0500 90.0 80-120
Toluene 0.0414 ’ " 0.0500 828 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0401 " 0.0500 80.2 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 0.0802 " 0.100 80.2 30-120
Xylene (o) 0.0401 " 0.0500 80.2 80-120
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 41.5 ug/l 50.0 83.0 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.2 " 50.0 84.4 80-120
Matrix Spike (EC71307-MS1) Source: 7C09031-03 Prepared: 03/13/07 Analyzed: 03/14/07
Benzene 0.0423 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 ND 84.6 80-120
Toluene . 0.0408 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 81.6 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0402 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 80.4 80-120
Kylene (p/m) 0.0809 0.00100 " 0.100 ND 80.9 80-120
Xylene (o) 0.0401 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 80.2 80-120
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 44.0 ug/l 500 88.0 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.5 " 50.0 95.0 80-120

Envirommentat Eatof-Texas The resuils in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505)397-1471
122 'W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
obbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EC71307 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Matrix Spike Dup (EC71307-MSD1) Source: 7C09031-03 Prepared: 03/13/07 Analyzed: 03/14/07
Benzene 0.0421 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 ND 842 80-120 0.474 20
Toluene 0.0411 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 822 80-120 0.733 20
Ethylbenzene 0.0411 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 822 80-120 221 20
Xylene (p/m) 0.0815 0.00100 " 0100 - ND 81.5 80-120 0.739 20
Xylene (o) 0.0403 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 80.6 80-120 0.498 20
Surrogate: a,a a-Triflucrotoluene 42.9 ug/l 500 ’ 85.8 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 43.0 "’ 500 86.0 80-120
nvironmena Cabof-Texas The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 6 of 10
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471

122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given

Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch EC71304 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Blank (EC71304-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/07
Total Alkalinity 2.00 2.00 mg/L
LCS (EC71304-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/07
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 174 2.00 mg/L 200 87.0 85-115
Duplicate (EC71304-DUP1) Source: 7C09025-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/07
Total Alkalinity 328 2.00 mg/L 336 20
Reference (EC71304-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/13/07
Total Alkalimty 246 mg/L 250 98.4 90-110
Batch EC71610 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Blank (EC71610-BLK1) Prepared: 03/12/07 Analyzed: 03/13/07
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10.0 mg/L
Duplicate (EC71610-DUP1) Source: 7C09022-01 Prepared: 03/12/07 Analyzed: 03/13/07
Total Dissolved Solids 1690 10.0 mg/L 1550 20
Duplicate (EC71610-DUP2) Source: 7C09026-02 Prepared: 03/12/07 Analyzed: 03/13/07
Total Dissolved Sohds 11500 10.0 mg/L 10700 20

Batch EC71615 - General Preparation (WetChem)

Blank (EC71615-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07

Chloride ND 0.500 mg/L
Sulfate ND 0.500 "

Environmentat-Eabrof-Texas

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

A Xenco Laboratories Company

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

The results in this report apply to the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the samples

Page 7 of 10



Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W Taylor Project Number: None Given
gtiobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EC7161S - General Preparation (WetChem)
LCS (EC71615-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Chloride 9.19 0.500 mg/L 10.0 91.9 80-120
Sulfate 9.74 0.500 " 10.0 97.4 80-120
Calibration Check (EC71615-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Chloride 8.13 mg/L 10.0 81.3 80-120
Sulfate 11.6 " 10.0 116 80-120
Duplicate (EC71615-DUP1) Source: 7C09022-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Chloride 326 10.0 mg/L 328 0.612 20
Sulfate 393 10.0 " 397 1.01 20
Duplicate (EC71615-DUP2) Source: 7C09027-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Chloride 700 12.5 mg/L 704 0.570 20
Sulfate 89.6 12.5 " 90.8 1.33 20
Matrix Spike (EC71615-MS1) Source: 7C09022-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Sulfate 621 10.0 mg/L 200 397 112 80-120
Chloride 553 10.0 " 200 328 112 80-120

atrix Spike (EC71615-MS2) Source: 7C09027-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/14/07
Chloride 961 125 mg/L 250 704 103 80-120
Sulfate 313 125 } " 250 90.8 88.9 80-120

nvironmmentat-Eatrot-fesas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the samples

. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 8 of 10

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713




Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given .
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EC72614 - General Preparation (Metals)
Blank (EC72614-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/23/07
Calcium ND 0.200 mg/L
Magnesium ND 0.500 .
Potassium . ND 0.500 !
Sodium ND 0.500 "
LCS (EC72614-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/23/07
Calcium 246 0.200 mg/L 2.50 98.4 75-125
Magnesium . 222 0.500 * 2.50 88.8 75-125
Potassium 1.98 0.500 " 2.50 792 75-125
Sodium 2.58 0.500 " 2.50 103 75-125
Duplicate (EC72614-DUP1) Source: 7C09022-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/23/07
Calcium 123 0.200 mg/L 125 1.61 25
Magnesium 735 0.500 " 713 3.04 25
Potassium 9.49 0.500 " 8.45 11.6 25
Sodium 221 0.500 " 247 11 25
Matrix Spike (EC72614-MS1) Source: 7C09022-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/23/07
Calcium 132 0.200 mg/L 2.50 125 280 75-125 MS-1
Magnesium 731 0.500 " 2.50 713 72.0 75-125 MS-1 § ‘
Potassium 113 0.500 " 2.50 8.45 114 75-125 ’
Sodium 237 0.500 " 2.50 247 NR 75-125 MS-1
Matrix Spike Dup (EC72614-MSD1) Source: 7C09022-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/23/07
Calcium 132 0.200 mg/L 2.50 125 280 75-125 0.00 25 MS-1
Magnesium 74.2 0.500 " 2.50 713 116 75-125 1.49 25
Potassium . 11.1 0.500 " 2.50 845 106 75-125 1.7% 25
Sodium 243 0.500 " 2.50 247 NR 75-125 2.50 25 MS-1
Envirommentat-Eabof-Texas The resulls in Vs report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 9 of 10

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
Mobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Notes and Definitions
MS-1 Recovery of sample outside of historical limits due to matrix interference.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
1.CS Laboratory Control Spike
M3 Matrix Spike
Dup Duplicate

Report Approved By: Date: 3/29/2007
Brent Barron, Laboratory Director/Corp. Technical Director James Mathis, QA/QC Officer
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech Director Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director

Raland K. Tuttle, Laboratory Consultant

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain
information that is privileged and confidential.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800.

crviTommentat-abof-Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. . received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 10 of 10

12600 West [-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Environmental Lab of Texas
Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-in

Client; Krk L
Date/ Time: 3lalcn L3465
LablD #: Lo 0ds
Initials: Oy
Sample Receipt Cheocklist
Client Initials

#1 Temperature of container/ cooler? NES, No L. R
#2 Shipping container in good condition? Yes> No
#3 _ Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yess No Not Present
#4__Custody Seals intact on sample botlles/ container? XEs No. Not Present
#5 Chain of Custody present? yeg No
#5  Sample instructions complate of Chain of Custody? Yéé No.
#7 __ Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes No
#8 Chain of Custody agrees with sampie label(s)? ’ ?és No 10 written on Cont/ Lid
#9 _Container label(s) legible and intact? ig& No hNot Applicable
#10  Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? XEE Ng
#11 Contasiners supplied by ELOT? , YES . No
#12  Samples in proper container/ bottle? 6@:& No See Below
#13 Samples properly preserved? Yess No See Below

Sample bottles intact? 5&&} No

reservations documented on Chain of Custody? e8> No

Containers documented on Chain of Custody? ¥ess No
#17  Sufficient sample amount for indicated test{s)? ges> No See Below
#18 All samples received within sufficient hold time? Nes) No See Below
#19 Subconlract of sample(s)? Yes No Dot Applicabley
#20 VOO samples have zero headspace? Fes> | No Not Applicable

Variance Documentation

Contact Contacted by Datef Time:
Regarding:

Corrective Action Taken:

Check all that Apply: See attached e-mail/ fax

Client understands and would like to proceed with analysis
Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event

N
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R e : ‘A Xenco Laboratories C
East- Odessa, Texas 79765, 3 2 ompany

12600 West |

Analytical Report

Prepared for:
Kiristin Farris-Pope

Rice Operating Co.
122 W. Taylor
Hobbs, NM 88240

Project: EME Jct. N-5
Project Number: None Given
Location: T20S R37E Sec5 N ~ Lea County New Mexico

Lab Order Number: 7F11014

Report Date: 06/27/07




122 W. Taylor
i Hobbs NM, 88240

Rice Operating Co.

Project; EME Jct. N-5
Project Number: None Given
Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Fax: (505) 397-1471

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Sampled

Date Received -

Monitor Well #1
Monitor Well #2

Monitor Well #3

I:aburatury D Matrix
7F11014-01 Water
7F11014-02 Water
7F11014-03 Water

06/07/07 11:35
06/07/07 10:50

06/07/07 09:45

06-11-2007 16:30
06-11-2007 16:30

06-11-2007 16:30

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

Page 1 of 10



Rice Operating Co.
122 W. Taylor
Hobbs NM, 88240

Project: EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471

Project Number: None Given
Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Organics by GC
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting
Analyte ~ Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method " Notes
Monitor Well #1 (7F11014-01) Water
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 1 EF71312 06/13/07 06/15/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.00100 " n " » " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 " " " " » "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 " " v " " .
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 ' " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.4 % 80-120 " " " ”
Monitor Well #2 (7F11014-02) Water
Benzene ND 0.00100  mglL 1 EF71312  06/13/07 06/15/07 ~ EPA8021B
Toluene ND 0.00100 " . " " . "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 " " " " " "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 " " " " " "
Xylene (0) ND 0.00100 " . " " ’ "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 96.8 % 80-120 " " " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.6 % 80-120 " " " "
Monitor Well #3 (7F11014-03) Water
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L 1 EF71312 06/13/07 06/15/07 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.00100 " " n u n B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 " . " " : o
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 " . " " » "
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 " " " . " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.8% 80-120 " " " "

EIlVilU[llIlCllldl Ld0 Ol TCXas

A Xenco Laborateries Company

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713
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Rice Operating Co. ] Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Monitor Well #1 (7F11014-01) Water

Total Alkalinity 344 2.00 mgL 1 EF71403  06/14/07 06/14/07 EPA 310.1M

Chloride 731 12.5 ' 25 EF71504  06/15/07 06/15/07 EPA 300.0

Total Dissolved Solids 1990 10.0 ! 1 EF71519  06/12/07 06/15/07 EPA 160.1

Sulfate 104 125 " 25 EF71504  06/15/07 06/15/07 EPA 300.0

Monitor Well #2 (7F11014-02) Water

Total Alkalinity 350 2.00 mglL 1 EF71403  06/14/07 06/14/07 EPA 310.1M

Chloride 1590 25.0 " 50 EF71504  06/15/07 06/15/07 EPA 300.0

Total Dissolved Solids 4590 10.0 " 1 EF71519  06/12/07 06/15/07 EPA 160.1

Sulfate 204 25.0 ' 50 EF71504  06/15/07 06/15/07 EPA 300.0

Monitor Well #3 (7F11014-03) Water

Total Alkalinity 384 200 mglL 1 EF71403  06/14/07 06/14/07 ~ EPA310.1IM

Chloride 425 10.0 ' 20 EF71504  06/15/07 06/15/07 EPA 300.0

Total Dissolved Solids 1340 10.0 i 1 EF71519 06/12/07 06/15/07 EPA 160.1
@lﬁlte 110 10.0 " 20 EF71504  06/15/07 06/15/07 EPA 300.0

virommentat-Eabof Texay N The resullts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
Page 3 of 10
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Rice Operating Co. Project; EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505)397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Monitor Well #1 (7F11014-01) Water
Calcium 203 405 mgl 50 EF71902  06/19/07 06/19/07 EPA 6010B
Magnesiam ) 56.8 1.80 " " " ’ . "
Potassium 6.37 0.600 ' 10 " " " "
Sodium 311 10.8 " 250 " " " !
Monitor Well #2 (7F11014-02) Water
Calcium 353 202 mgl 250 EF71902  06/19/07 06/19/07 EPA 6010B
Magnesium . 958 1.80 " 50 " " " "
Potassium 11.9 0.600 ' 10 " " " !
Sodium ’ 550 10.8 ’ 250 . " " "
Menitor Well #3 (7F11014-03) Water
Calcium 130 405 mgl 50 EF71902  06/19/07 06/19/07 EPA 6010B
Magnesium 39.2 0.360 ' 10 . . " "
Potassium 6.33 0.600 " " n " " "
Sodium 234 2.15 " 50 " " " "
Envirormerntattabof-Texes The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 4 of 10
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
o 122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
MHobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Organics by GC - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EF71312 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Blank (EF71312-BLK1) Prepared: 06/13/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
Benzene ND 0.00100 mg/L
Toluene ND 0.00100 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00100 "
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.00100 "
Xylene (o) ND 0.00100 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 46.1 ug/l 500 922 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 41.1 " 50.0 82.2 80-120
LCS (EF71312-BS1) Prepared: 06/13/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
Benzene 0.0508 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 102 80-120
Toluene ' ' 0.0522 0.00100 g 0.0500 104 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0541 0.00100 " 0.0500 108 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 0.0945 0.00100 " 0.100 94.5 80-120
Xylene (o) 0.0527 0.00100 " 0.0500 105 80-120
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 49.2 ug/l 500 98.4 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 47.4 " 500 94.8 80-120
@aﬁbmtion Check (EF71312-CCV1) Prepared: 06/13/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
enzene 0.0493 mg/L 0.0500 98.6 80-120
Toluene 0.0501 " 0.0500 100 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0485 " 0.0500 97.0 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 0.0906 ! 0.100 90.6 80-120
Xylene (o) 0.0506 " 0.0500 101 80-120
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 48.6 ug/l 500 97.2 86-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.8 " 500 936 80-120
Matrix Spike (EF71312-MS1) Source: 7F12005-03 Prepared: 06/13/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
Benzene 0.0494 0.00100 mg/L 0.0500 ND 98.8 80-120
Toluene 0.0505 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 101 80-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0534 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 107 80-120
Xylene (p/m) 0.0936 0.00100 " 0.100 ND 93.6 80-120
Xylene (o) 0.0523 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 105 80-120
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 504 . ug/l - 500 101 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.1 " 50.0 94.2 80-120
Envirommentatabof-Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
Hobbs NM, 8240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas

. Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte . Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EF71312 - EPA 5030C (GC)
Matrix Spike Dup (EF71312-MSD1) Source: 7F12005-03 . Prepared: 06/13/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
Benzene ’ 0.0478 0.00100 mg/L. 0.0500 ND 95.6 80-120 3.29 20
Toluene 0.0495 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 99.0 80-120 2.00 20
Ethylbenzene 0.0523 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 105 80-120 1.89 20
Xylene (p/m) 0.0913 0.00100 " 0.100 ND 91.3 80-120 2.49 20
Xylene (0) A 0.0506 0.00100 " 0.0500 ND 101 80-120 3.88 20
Surrogate: a,q a-Trifluorotoluene 49.5 ug/l 50.0 93.0 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromgfluorobenzene 47.1 4 50.0 94.2 80-120

ErnvirommentatEat-of-Texas - The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples ahalyzed 1n accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laborataries Company » with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texds.

Page 6 0of 10
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
of 122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
BHobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EF71403 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Blank (EF71403-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/07
Total Alkalinity ND 200 mgl
LCS (EF71403-BSt1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/07
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 170 2.00 mg/L 200 85.0 85-115
Duplicate (EF71403-DUPT) Source: 7F11010-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/07
Total Alkalinity 120 200 mgl 320 0.00 20
Reference (EF71403-SRM1) : Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/07
Total Alkalinity 250 mg/L 250 100 90-110
Batch EF71504 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Blank (EF71504-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Sulfate ND 0.500 mg/L .
Chloride ND 0.500 "
LCS (EF71504-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Sulfate 10.1 0.500 mg/L ’ 10.0 101 80-120
@lloride 9.83 0.500 " 10.0 983 80-120
Calibration Check (EF71504-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Chloride 9.07 mg/L 10.0 90.7 80-120
Sulfate 12.0 " 10.0 120 80-120
Duplicate (EF71504-DUPI) Source: 7F11014-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Sulfate 104 125 mg/L 104 0.00 20
Chloride 734 12.5 " 731 0.410 20
rommematTabof Texas The resuits in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company . with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 7 of 10
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Rice Operating Co. ‘ Project: EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spﬂcc Source %REC : ) RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resut ~ %REC  Limits . RPD Limit Notes
Batch EF71504 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Duplicate (EF71504-DUP2) Source: 7F11017-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Sulfate 76.7 5.00 mg/L 71.6 1.17 20
Chloride 67.9 5.00 " 69.9 2.90 20
Matrix Spike (EF71504-MS1) Source: 7F11014-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Chloride 992 12.5 mg/L 250 731 104 80-120
Sulfate 354 12.5 " 250 104 100 80-120
Matrix Spike (EF71504-MS2) Source: 7F11017-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Sulfate 174 5.00 mg/L 100 71.6 96.4 80-120
Chloride 168 5.00 " - 100 69.9 98.1 80-120
Batch EF71519 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Blank (EF71519-BLK1) Prepared: 06/12/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10.0 mg/L
Duplicate (EF71519-DUP1) Source: 7F11009-01 Prepared: 06/12/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
Total Dissolved Solids ) 24600 10.0 mg/L 23000 6.72 20
Duplicate (EF71519-DUP2) Source: 7F11014-03 Prepared: 06/12/07 Analyzed: 06/15/07
Total Dissolved Solids 1380 10.0 mg/L 1340 2.94 20
Environmentat Eabof Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
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Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jct. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471
122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
) Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope

Total Metals by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EF71902 - 6010B/No Digestion
Blank (EF71902-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/19/07
Calcium ND 0.0810 mg/L
Magnesium ND 0.0360 "
Potassium ND 0.0600 "
Sodium ND 0.0430 "
Calibration Check (EF71902-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/19/07
Calcium 2.04 mg/L 2.00 102 85-115
Magnesium 2.00 " 2.00 100 85-115
Potassium 213 " 2.00 106 85-115
Sodium 2.04 " 2.00 102 85-115
Duplicate (EF71902-DUP1) " Source: 7F11010-01 " Prepared & Analyzed: 06/15/07
Calcium 956 40.5 mg/L 940 1.69 20
Magnesium 337 3.60 " 346 2.64 20
Potassium 299 0.600 " 30.9 329 20
Sodium 2970 21.5 " 2940 1.02 20
Rnvirommentattabof-fexas The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Compa ny i with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page 9 of 10

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



SFA48N _H_ dydl D _u_mucm-@

#0d

Jeuniog poday

COIXAW.MEN AUna B8 ~N 6038 JLEd §0ZL 1907 10aloid

#1931044

G-N UCHOUNT JWT  seweN 19sfosg

€4L1-€95-2¢P “xed
0081-£95-28t @uoyd

; i . .y P <, T
ke X O /WJ 11dj8oey uedry eimersduia DM 4..\‘». .r.o : Q J\vwo N\V\% N\NN \
o awit} aeqg K . 1013 4q poRiaoay Bl | ,3eqg . kg nmzm_:\ocﬁmx
iggouo] x3pdd  THA __SdN eﬂsouna V&% 5 cn ] \ 5
N yraidtuesAq ) _
N palBNjeq pueksjdwes] ewr \M wwﬂw? / w @ Aqponacay]  awig 15, \Q A Ezwsg 3y
‘N (€)121000 U0 '$|ESS ApOySN?) K - VAR ] UgQULOr FULezg
N (5)10UIBIUGD UO S[eds Apoisn)) ¢ \u lw\ Q ﬁ\.ﬁ\h \@ w\ N \ ﬁ :
N {sMBUlRILOD UOSIBQETY]  awil] m.m ' umawuom IV ajeq " : "
N gaoedspea Jo 8314 SDOA mN N h\ Wod pmsasugsiand] \\\w N\f
N £IoE3U] sIsuRIe0D Sjdues wosjsLicieADI3UURZO) uos pmsadudyew woo pmsasu@adody o} lews’ases)y
sjusinuog Lojeioget :suogannsty |ededsg
X M X X XX MDD L A X1€ Sb'6 20021419 CH lI9AA JOJIUOW ﬁr.,Q
X X X X [ X MO ! z x|e 0501 20021419 T# 1S JOWUOWI 4 ()
X. X X : XX MO L Z X|€ GELl £002/4/9 L# 1I9AA JOJIUOW |10
puwu..m" m.“_mmmmwwmmmmmwwmmm,wm%mw@mm 5 o T8 3000 a1314 Y
B : S AES 2 A RIE TlTEE R iR | Slg|S wln z 5 EY
g2 ol=| 18l&[21718|5|5|xlzls § £l5|2]° g N E I o 2|3 2
a4 » 73 Ri=lw W:.d.lm M¢whw e & ol @ & o ] 3 &
=] = @ slela3|2lxlel®lalfs £ 28] 3 g1 3 3 @ =1 o
»l5 g ] zlelatelz|8 v » 21813 = 3 - =3 2| o g
~p 3 s S Xejnf(e|s|= X &b PEE|S g ] & ® = & a
12 & 8l |z|a1%lz]z| (2)2 € 2| |z 2 3 & & g 2
Z| @ B2 RS 2ie & &] |3 < @ 5 £l
4 § 2 ale SrE| A3 = 7 m - : £
™| 2 ) g = * = W&J\ﬁ M\C
A z 8le
]2 % 2 i 2
W . X - - W101 o — e ,~Az O//u\ - # ¥30¥0
: oy (Aluo asn qey)
164 sZABUY.
W0 J3UI0[BAPUUEZO]  peus-a

\3 \ 0LE6-1£0(508) uosulor auezoy sIneubis Lm_nEmm

LzvL-16€ (GOG)  oN>® \\

¥.16-€6¢€ (S06) ‘ON mcosaoﬁok

0¥Z88 COXay MaN 'SqoH  diz/eeisiAo

192115 Jojie] ‘AA ZZL :ssesppy Auedwol

Auedwos bunesadg 301y SweN Auvedwod

Wod pmsadiumadody

5926/ sexe] ‘essapQ
1523 DZ-| 150M 009Z)

LSINDTY SISATYNY ONY QHODIY AGOLSAI 40 NIVHO

adod siie4q uijsuy  1sbeuep joaloly

Sexa] JO geT |ejusawuoliAUg




Rice Operating Co. Project: EME Jet. N-5 Fax: (505) 397-1471

122 W. Taylor Project Number: None Given
Hobbs NM, 88240 Project Manager: Kristin Farris-Pope
Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

MsS Matrix Spike

Dup Duplicate
Report Approved By: Date: 6/27/2007
Brent Barron, Laboratory Director/Corp. Technical Director James Mathis, QA/QC Officer
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech Director Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director

Raland K. Tuttle, Laboratory Consultant

" This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain

information that is privileged and confidential."

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800.

Envirormentat Fabof“fexas The results in this report appiy to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Page__ 1 __of 1
101 Eabt Maiieni  Hobbs, New _ . « . CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS mmpcmmq
"M6XicS 88240 a _ & o} M ML @ ] . M
Ta1{506) 2992958 : mw. ~H~m . Mﬂ @Mo&ﬁ@ﬂh@@w gﬁe LAB Order ID #
Fax (505)393-2476 )
Company Name: IBILLTO  Company. PO#
, _ ) ANALYSIS REQUEST
Pwm_om Operating' ooanm:< RICE Operating Company (Circle or Specify g%:o dNo)
roject Manager: Address: {Street, City, 21p) : :
Kristin Farris-Pope; Project Scientist 122 W Taylor Street~ Hobbs, New:Mexico 88240
JAddress: (Street, City,.Zip) Phone#; Fax# N
T 122'W Taylor Street ~Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505) 393-9174 (505)397-1471 g
{Phone 7 Fax #. R
. : io) (=]
(505)393-9174 o (505)397-1471 3 15
e R Project Name. w\ M ?
o EME Junction N-5 /) gl sle
JProject Location: Rozanne Johnson (505)631-9310 M w 2 — s
: e . . . o © 4
1 _T20S-R37E-SecS N ~ Lea County - New Mexico. rozanne@valornet.com m 516 w 9 3
B _ ; PRESERVATIVE =1 =3 Q . *
> -
ETHOD SAMPLING “11els 5|8 N 2y A
’ - m|o @ e S GO = !
ol @ — o le m 2l8 2 o < - z1ol8 @
LAB # El G z 2 818I1E] ool Bl gl 1813 s8] |5 |2I3le] |&
FIELD CODE ol z > |l SlalBl,1<al8135]2 ©1Z1218 5|5 |el@l2 o
_ TS wi f§ < 18 e Sialc|el=|s|BlEl B slol8lalul®] |CI18]18] o] 3
LAB USE \| 3 = i Ol 18] ol@lsl tlul & =181gI8lg121218| 8| (2]al®|2|2]2] |2l=l&] 812
oZQw B IE2 18] 2ISI219]a1B) € | w 18] = 12]5]alxal | 12121415 sl3] |2z 5]t
E b o B 21818l Sl ¢
k 3 ol IZlelslel [ZIE2ISC1Z]1 8 | E IS|R(EIZISIRIBICICIEI8I8IR|£(8I2] |S|&ICl6]2
; m:\u&n}x Monitor Well #1 6] 3 {x a 1 8-27 i X . < xlx
Y
2 [Monitor Well #2 ¢ | 3 |x 2 1] Is-2r|iorns] | x x|x]x
3 IMonitor Well #3 ¢ | 3 |x 2 1] |s2rfaso] |x x| x|x
Date: Time: Received by: Date: Time: Phone Results Yes No
. {7 929071 / x eh . Fax Resuits Yes No  Additional Fax Number;
wm_snc_msmng Date: Time. Recejved By. (Laboratory Staff) Date: Time: #mmg‘»mxw
N il - Mgk g .
o @VH ) ey o8/ 09 s Emaif Results to:  kpope@riceswd.com
Delivered By:  (Circle One) Sample Condition CHECKED BY: rozanne@valomet.
i Coot Intact »
: esf “ (Initials) .NAW\;\r\
- UPS - Bus - Other: No |




Environmental Lab of Texas
Variance/ Corrective Action Reéport- Sample Log-in

Client: @\ c’f o
Date/ Time: &\ o1 | H. 20
LabiD # 7Ftol4d

lntiais. av

Sample Receipt Checklist

: Client Initiats
#1__Temperature of container/ cooler? Xes’ | No S. O °C '
#2  Shipping container in good condition? , XES | No '
43 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? 1 No Not Present
#4 Custody Seals intact on sample botties/ container? | Yes’ No Not Present
#5 _Chain of Custody present? | ey No
#6  Sampleinstructions complete of Chain of Custody? 1 Yesd No
#7  Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? No
8 Chain of Custody agrees with sampie label(s)? XE5 Ne | iD written on Cont./ Lid
#9  Containeriabel(s) legible and intact? VoS No Nat Applicable
#10 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custedy? | ¥&8, No: '
$11  Containers supphied by ELOT? ol No
$12 Samples in proper container/ bottie? S No See Below
13 Samples properly preserved? ) No. See Below
$14 Sample botlies intact? \@ No
15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? e No
#16 Containers documented on Chain of Custody? Yes~ | No
17 Sufficient sample amcunt for indicated test{s)? TS No |  SeeBelow
#118 Alf samples received within sufficient hold time? R No See Below
#19  Subcontract of sample(s)? , Yes No ‘NetApplicable
t20. VOC samples have zero headspace? <Yes > No Not Applicable

Variance Documentation

Tontact: Contacted by Datef Time:
Regarding:

sarrective Action Taken:

‘heck alt that Apply: See attached e-mailf tax

Client understands and would like to proceed with analysis
Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event

0oog




AL ] PHONE {325) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD + ABILENE, TX 79603
RlES ' PHONE (505) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240

~'LABO

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
RICE OPERATING COMPANY
ATTN: KRISTIN FARRIS-POPE -
122 W. TAYLOR

HOBBS, NM 88240

FAX TO: (505) 397-1471

‘Receiving Date: 08/28/07 Sampling Date: 08/27/07
Reporting Date: 09/04/07 Sample Type: GROUNDWATER
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Project Name: EME JUNCTION N-5 Sample Received By: HM
Project Location: T20S-R37E-SEC5 N ~ LEA CO., NM Analyzed By: CK
ETHYL TOTAL
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID ' {mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L)
ANALYSIS DATE 08/30/07 08/30/07 08/30/07 08/30/07
H13195-1 MONITOR WELL #1 <0.002 <(3.002 <0.002 <0.006
H13195-2 MONITOR WELL #2 <0.002 <0,002 <0.002 <0.006
|H13195-3 MONITOR WELL #3 <0.002 <0,002 <0.002 <0.006
Quality Control 0.086 0.082 0.082 0.252

True Value QC 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300

% Recovery 86.0 823 82.4 84.0
Relative Percent Difference 8.0 26 1.8 0.7

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021 B

/Y07

Date

PLEASE NOTE: Liability ahd Damages. Cardinal’s fiability angd client’s exclusive remedy-for any claim anising, whether based in contract or tort, shail be fimiced 10 the amount paid by client for anulyses.
Al c(aimsﬁigcjg% gése «50{ ;geéfigence and any other cause whaisoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirly {30) days after completion of the applicable
sefvice. Flnbd il | be liabie for incidental or consequential damages, including, without imitation, -businéss interruptions, loss of use. “or loss of profits incurred by client, iis subsidianes,
affiliates or successors arising out of of refated to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.



LABORATORIES

PHONE:(325)673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603
* PHONE (505} 393-2326 - 1071 E. MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
RICE OPERATING COMPANY
ATTN: KRISTIN FARRIS-POPE
122 W. TAYLOR STREET
HOBBS, NM 88240
} FAX TO: (505) 397-1471

Receiving Date: 08/29/07

Reporting Date: 09/05/07

Project Owner: NOT GIVEN

Project Name: EME JUNCTION N:5

Project Location: T20S-R37E-SEC5 N<LEA COUNTY, NM

Sampling Date: 08/27/07

Sample Type: WATER

Sample Condition: COCL & INTACT
Samplé Received By: HM:

Analyzed By: HM/KS

Al claims,, includinath

Na Ca Mg K Conductivity  T-Alkalinity
LAB'NUMBER SAMPLE D (mg/L) (mg/l)  (mg/)  (mg/L) (WS/cm) (mgCaCOoy/t).
ANALYSIS DATE: 09/05/07] 09/04/07] 09/04/07] 09/05/07]  0B/30/07] "09/04/07
$13195-1 MONITORWELL#1 327 203 B0.5 4,80 3,040) ‘ 260
H13195-2 _MONITOR WELL #2 517 368 125 7.30 5,280 1220
H13185:3 MONITOR WELL #3 213 129 4761 460 2,200 232
Quality Control NR 50.6 532 1.87 1423 NR
{THis Valie QC NR 50.0 £00 286 1413 NR
% Recovery o NR 101 106 93.6 101 NR
Relative Percent Difference NR <0 3.1 2.1 < 0.1 NR
[METHODS: SM3500-Ca-DI3500-Mg E| 8049 120.1] 310.1]
, _ (mg/lly (mg/lly (mgiht)  (mglly (s.u) {mg/l)
ANALYSIS DATE: - 08/04/07] 09/05/07] 09/04/07| 09/04/07 08/30/07 09/04/07
H13195-1 MONITOR WELL #1 780 110 0 317 6.97 2,183
H13195-2 MONITOR WELL #2 1,500 222 0 268 6.88 4,441
H13195-3 MONITOR WELL #3 440 131 0 283 AR 1,379
Quality Control 500 24.0 NR 1025 6.97 NR
True Value QC 500 25.0 NR 1000 7.00 NR
% Recovery 100 96.1 NR 102 99.6 NR !
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 8.2 "NR 6.1 0.1 NR
IMETHODS: SM4500-CI-B]  375.4] 31041 310.1] 150.1 | 160.1,
b (ot
[ AT AN Ao 04 -¢c7-v7
Chenpist \ Date

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal's fiabilty and cleni's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whalher based in @niraci,or tort, shzfil pe !ix:nifed :r:) the amount paid by chgm {o: anally'se's
{or negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) d,"_*ys.’ alter oomp:e_non o{ the applflc‘{m‘e
service. i dobiadia ofelinal be liabié 1or incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business intermglfongs, loss of use, or ioss of profils incurred by client, its sgt?fm;anea,
affiliates of successors.arising out of or related 1o the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether stuch claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or oiherwise,




\. ARDINAL
LABORATORIES

Receiving Date: 11/13/07

Reporting Date: 11/18/07

Project Number: NOT GIVEN
Project Name: EME JUNCTION N-5

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND ¢ HOBBS, NM-88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

RICE OPERATING COMPANY

ATTN: KRISTIN FARRIS-POPE

122 W. TAYLOR STREET

HOBBS, NM 88240

FAX TO: (575) 397-1471
Sampling Date: 11/09/07
Sample Type: WATER
Sample:Condition: COOL & INTACT
Sample Received By: CK

Project Location: T20S-R37E-SEC5 N~LEA COUNTY,; NM Analyzed By: HW/KS
Na Ca Mg K Condugctivity T-AlKalinity
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/l) (mgl) (mgh) (mgh) (uS/em)  (mgCaCO,l)
ANALYSIS DATE: T 1907 1119071 1119/07] 11/15/07] 11/14/07] 11/14/07
H13697-1  MONITOR WELL #1 T 405|136 645 815 3,060 364
H13697-2. MONITOR WELL #2 628 326 107| 4.38 5,280 356
H13697-3 MONITOR WELL #3 327 89.2( 508 4.35 2,264| 396
Quality Control ] - ~_ NR 49.2 51.6]  2.95 1,415 NR
True Value QC ‘NR 50.0 50.0 3.00 1,413 NR
% Recovery . NR 985 103 983 1000  NR
¢twe Percent Difference o NR <01 15 5.0 0.1 NR
'METHODS: ‘ ‘ SM3500-Ca-D3500-Mg E] 8049] 120.1] 3101
o S0, CO;  HCO; pH DS
(mgll)  (mg/l)  (mg/l)  (mg/L) (s.u) (mg/L)
ANALYSIS DATE: 11/15/07] 11/19/07| 11/14/07| 11/14/07]  11/14/07 11/14/07
H13697-1  MONITORWELL# 724 108 0 444 6.98 1,707
H13697-2 "MONITOR WELL #2 1,440 233 0 434 6.81 2,962
IH13697-3 ~ MONITOR WELL #3 448 17| 0 483| 7.06 1,296
‘Quality Control 500 228  NR| 988 6.95 NR
True Value QC - 500 25.0 NR 1000 7.00 NR
% Recovery ] 100 911 NR 98.8 99.3 NR
Relative Percent Difference < 0.1 63| NR| ) 1.2 J; 0.7 TTNR
METHODS: SM4500-C-B] 3754 3104]  3104] 1501 | 160.1]

ﬁ&wj M@/{% [/ (F/0F
Chemist Date '

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
All dai gligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after:complétion of the applicable
TRR3EER RGeS

scrvice.

inal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, ifs subsidiaries,

offiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hersunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.



PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND + HOBBS, NM 88240

2 T ABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
RICE OPERATING COMPANY
ATTN: KRISTIN FARRIS-POPE
122 WEST TAYLOR

HOBBS, NM 88240

FAX TO: (575) 397-1471

Receiving Date; 11/13/07 Sampling:Date: 11/09/07

Reporting Date: 11/20/07 ’ Sample Type: WATER

Project Number: NOT GIVEN: Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Project Name: EME JUNCTION N-5 Sample Received By: CK

Project Locatien: T20S R37E SEC5 N - LEA COUNTY, NM Analyzed By: AB

ETHYL  TOTAL
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/)  (mgiL) (mgll)  (mg/L)
ANALYSIS DATE ‘_ T1/14/07] 11/14/07 | 11/14/07 | 11/14/07
H13697-1 MONITOR WELL # 1 <0.001| <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
H13697-2 MONITORWELL#2 - <0.001] <0.001 <0.001 | <0.003
H13697-3 MONITOR WELL #3 , <0.001| <0.001 | <0.001 | <0003 |
Quality Control — 0402] 0062 | 0095 0263 |
Trué Value QC - 0.100 0100 0.100 0.300
% Recovery 102 092 95 | 08
Relative Percent Difference ‘ 2.4 0.4 1.0 1.5

METHOD: EPA SW-846 80218

? (M /)\ %ﬂ/ﬁ/ | e/
| Chemist” ﬁ Date

H13697b Rice

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's fiability. and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses.
All claims, including those, for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and recsived by Cardinal within thlrty (30) days after completion of the applicable
service. in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use; of loss of profits incurred by ciient, its' subsidiaries,
affiliates or suctessors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-slated reasons or otherwise,




ATTACHMENT C

Field Data Forms



Page @ of 1

101 East.Mariand - Hots, New
Mexico'88240
Te!i(505) 3932326
‘Fax(505) 3932476

Cardinal Hw@owﬁcﬂmmmw Inc.

~ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

 LAB Order ID #

Oma.n,m:«..znam.,

RICE Operating 003nm=<

T .m_.r_.,.._..O .Ooaﬂ..m:ﬁ
RICE Operating Company

PO#

ANALYSIS REQUEST
(Circle or Specify Method No.)

To_wszm:m? Addross; ~TSteet, Oy, 2F)
Kristin Farfis-Pope, Project mo_ma_m» 122'W Taylor Straet ~ Hobbs, New.Mexico'88240
>na3mm Am»_.oﬂ City, Zip): T Phone#: Faxd: -
Bmé,_.&_smqm& Hobbs, New, gmxao 88240 ~ )(505).393-9174 (505)397-1471 ° g
vsozm% Fax# - M
- w0 'Q
- (505):393- S.R o (505)397-1471 21 15
roject#: v .__urqowms Name: [ ) o ° (=)
I P @ =
m_<_m ,E:o:os N-5 2 :Q \ HERE
EroeciLogaton: i Rozanne Jonnson (505)631-8310 E a 8 . -
. ? ™ %4
T20S-R37E-Sech N ~ Lea County - New Mexico rozanne@valornet.com 2 sls 8 S 5
- "PRESERVATIVE | princt raare <| |=I3 3 I T
: x ol (= 2 e . <
H | MATRIX METHOD SAMPLING B (5lgl 1. w g 2 AGE 3
ARy : . & ) : C B (] Z k=3 :
LABH 5 lu ) 1 B sle|S| |ol2l.l518] |&(3]18]=]ci8] |2]2]3 F
FIELD CODE 21 =z} " 5. 21 - aglalel,|Slsi2|>]3 =lgiglsls o) = o
e BON -3 | 1, £ s | 8 slzlsiglelsizlzle]l [l E181215181 181215 £
s1ext | 18] 18] ol )3 |8 Sl8l=|8182|8|5|8] [S|412|813le] |Z1S128| 818
‘LAB USE o Z 0 N O4u|E”l\ BB12WMVSP SSoodmr. SS.M.%.I
I oney 218 [5l1zlel5] lglIS|2]8)ul3] & w |wls |z |25 laal2l] 12128l 21s|B] |gleiz| 2| ¢
. ' o = zZ B - = ] ololo a8 sSl2181 = =
| 5w IE121Z212] 18IFIS|2e|2] § | E |5|6|B|[2|BIlC|c|R|8|e|&|£1R|S] |8|&]”|6]F2
\.\\wit Eo:;oqim__ﬁ. 6| 3 |x 2 1 119 jjreo | [ X x| x{x
NFz_oz_»oaio__u» G 3 | X 2 1 1191p%00} | X X| x| X
w,_.l__z_o:_n:En__t G | 3 |X] 2 1] 119 19:08] | X x| x| x
mm::u rma g\\ Date: Time: Received by: ‘Date: Time: Phone Restults Yes No
: (=132 %Jom_ N Fax Results ves | INo  Additional Fax Number:
mm_ngc_wzma.g. Date: Time: Receiyed-By:. {faboratory Staff) Date;  Time: REMARKS:
ey . . N Ay A=
: o AR filiife7  x .ED Email Results to: ~ kpope@riceswd.com
Delivered By:  (Circie Orie} mmaam oo a n CHECKED BY: Iweinheimer@riceswd.com
L Cool Intact ‘ rozanne@valornet.com
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WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL 1D: Monitor Well #1

SYSTEM: EME DATE: June 7, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: Hand Bailed (1  Pump, Type:

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Baiter [.]  Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [0 On-site Drum  [] Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 40.10  Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: 31.57 Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: __ 8.53 Feet 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 1.4 Gal 5 Galions purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°C mS/cm
11:35 20.5 3.17 6.91 |Septic Odor / Gray in Color / Heavy Sheen

Samples Collected

BTEX (2-40ml VOA)

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Environmental Lab of Texas in Odessa, Texas for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #1

SYSTEM: EME DATE: March 6, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: Hand Bailed [1  Pump, Type:

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer 1 Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other;

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [ On-site Drum  [] Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 40.10  Feet

DEPTH TO WATER: 31.67 Feet

HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:  8.43 Feet 2 In. Well Diameter

WELL VOLUME: 1.3 Gal 5 Gallons purged prior to sampling

TIME TEOMP' COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
C mS/cm
11:30 201 3.42 6.91 |Septic Odor / Gray in Color / Heavy Sheen

Samples Collected
BTEX (2-40ml VOA)
Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Environmental Lab of Texas in Odessa, Texas for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #1

SYSTEM: EME DATE: November 9, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: O Hand Bailed Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer (]  Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [ On-site Drum [J Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 4010 Feet

DEPTH TO WATER: 31.84  Feet

HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: 826 Feet 2 In. Well Diameter

WELL VOLUME: 1.3 Gal. 5 Gallons purged prior to sampling

TIME TE;MP' COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
C mSicm
11:00 19.5 2.98 6.98 |Septic Odor / Gray in Color / Heavy Sheen

Samples Collected
BTEX (2-40mi VOA)
Major lons/TDS (1-1000mi Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL 1D: Monitor Well #1

SYSTEM: EME DATE: August 27, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: [ Hand Bailed Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer [1  Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [0 On-site Drum [J Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 40.10 Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: 3212  Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:  7.98 Feet 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 1.3 Gal. 5 Galions purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°C mS/cm
11:20 21.1 3.01 6.94 |Septic Odor / Gray in Color / Heavy Sheen

Samples Collected

BTEX (2-40ml VOA)

Major lons/TDS (1-1000m! Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #2

SYSTeEM: EME DATE: June 7, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: [0 Hand Bailed Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer [J  Direct from Discharge Hose [J Other;

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: 0 On-site Drum [ Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 44.10  Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: 31.22  Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: __12.88  Feet 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.1 Gal 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°C mS/cm
10:50 204 5.52 6.73__Sand to Clear with Slight Odor

Samples Collected

BTEX (2-40m! VOA)

Major lons/TDS (1-1000mi Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered éamples to Environmental Lab of Texas in Odessa, Texas for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL 1D: Monitor Well #2

SysTEM: EME DATE: March 6, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: O Hand Bailed Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer ]  Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other;

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [1 On-site Drum [ Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 4410  Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: 31.32  Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:_ 12.78  Feet 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.0 Gal. 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°C mS/cm
10:45 22.0 5.87 6.76 _|Sand to Clear with Slight Odor
Samples Collected
BTEX (2-40ml VOA)
Major lons/TDS (1-1000mi Plastic)
COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

. Delivered samples to Environmental Lab of Texas in Odessa, Texas for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #2

SYSTEM: EME DATE: November 9, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: O Hand Baited Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer (1  Direct from Discharge Hose [J Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [ On-site Drum [J Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 44.10  Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: 3145 Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:__ 12.65  Feet 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.0 Gal. . 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°c mS/cm
1000 | 19.8 5.10 6.83_|Sand to Clear with Slight Odor

Samples Collected

BTEX (2-40mi VOA)

Major fons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #2

SYSTEM: EME DATE: August 27, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: [J Hand Bailed Pump, Type:  ~ Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Diéposable Bailer [1  Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [0 On-site Drum [J Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 44.10  Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: 31.75 Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: _ 12.35 Feet 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.0 Gal 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TEOMP' COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
C mS/cm .
10:25 20.8 5.12 6.81 |Sand to Clear with Slight Odor
Samples Collected
BTEX (2-40ml VOA)
Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic)
COMMENTS:

Myron Mode! 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL 1D: Monitor Well #3

SYSTEM: EME DATE: June 7, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: [ Hand Bailed Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer [  Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [0 On-site Drum [ Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 43.15  Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: . 29.93 Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:  13.22  Feet 2 in. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.1 Gah 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. | COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°C mS/cm
9:45 20.5 2.23 6.94 |Sand to Clear with No Odor
Samples Collected
BTEX (2-40ml VOA)
Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic)
COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Environmental Lab of Texas in Odessa, Texas for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #3

SYSTEM: EME DATE: March 6, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: O Hand Bailed Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer [}  Direct from Discharge Hose [] Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [ On-site Drum [J Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 43.15 Fest
DEPTH TO WATER: 30.02 Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: _ 13.13  Fest 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.1 Gal 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°c mS/cm
9:40 20.0 2.28 6.96 |Sand to Clear with No Odor

Samples Collected

BTEX (2-40ml VOA)

Major lons/TDS (1-1000ml Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samptes to Environmental Lab of Texas in Odessa, Texas for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #3

sYsTem: EME DATE: November 9, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: [ Hand Baited Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer []  Direct from Discharge Hose [J Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [0 On-site Drum  [J Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 43.15  Feet
DEPTH TO WATER: 30.33 Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:  12.82  Feet 2 In. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.4 Gal 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TF;MP' COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
C mS/cm
9:05 19.8 2.19 7.05 |Sand to Clear with No Odor

Samples Collected

BTEX (2-40ml VOA)

Major lons/TDS (1-1000m| Plastic)

COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




" WELL SAMPLING DATA FORM

CLIENT: RICE Operating Company WELL ID: Monitor Well #3

SYSTEM: EME DATE: August 27, 2007

SITE LOCATION: Junction N-5 SAMPLER: Rozanne Johnson

PURGING METHOD: O Hand Bailed Pump, Type: Purge Pump

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer ]  Direct from Discharge Hose [ Other:

DISPOSAL METHOD OF PURGE WATER: [ On-site Drum  [] Drums SWD Disposal Facility

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 4315 Feet
- DEPTH TO WATER: 30.50 Feet
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:- 12,65 Feet 2 in. Well Diameter
WELL VOLUME: 2.0 Gal. 8 Gallons purged prior to sampling
TIME TEMP. COND. pH PHYSICAL APPEARANCE AND REMARKS
°c mS/cm
9:30 205 2.18 7.03 [Sand to Clear with No Odor
Samples Collected
BTEX (2-40ml VOA)
Major lons/TDS (1-1000m! Plastic)
COMMENTS:

Myron Model 6P instrument used to obtain pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements.

Delivered samples to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, New Mexico for BTEX, Major lons, and TDS analysis.




